ORDINANCE NO. 83-2

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING A PERMIT TO BE SECURED FROM THE HOLMES COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT BEFORE ANY WATER LINE, ELECTRICAL CABLE, TELEPHONE CABLE OR ANY OTHER SIMILAR LINE, CONDUIT OR CABLE, IS INSTALLED UNDER ANY COUNTY ROAD OR COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; REQUIRING ALL SUCH INSTALLATIONS TO BE A MINIMUM OR FOUR FEET DEEP; REQUIRING ALL SUCH INSTALLATIONS TO BE MARKED WITH COUNTY APPROVED MARKERS; REQUIRING ALL SUCH INSTALLATIONS WHICH ARE ALREADY IN EXISTENCE TO BE MARKED WITH COUNTY APPROVED MARKERS; REQUIRING ANY DAMAGE DONE TO COUNTY ROADS OR RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE REPAIRED TO COUNTY SPECIFICATIONS; PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED BY The Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1: Any persons, business, corporation, or other legal entity desiring to install a water line, electrical cable, telephone cable or any other similar line, conduit or cable, under any county raod or cunty road right-of-way shall first secure a permit from the Holmes County Road Department.

Section 2: All such installations, as described in Section 1, shall be a minimum of four feet deep.

Section 3: All such installations shall be marked by the installer with a county approved marker.

Section 4: All such installations which are already in existence as of the date of this ordinance, shall be, within 30 days from the effective date of this ordinance be marked by the installer with a county approved marker.

Section 5: Any damage done to county roads or right-of-way by such installations shall be repaired by the installer to county specifications.

Section 6: Anyone violating the provisions of this ordinance, shall upon conviction, be subject to a fine not exceeding \$1,000.00. The County Court of Holmes County shall have jurisdiction of such case.

Section 7: This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon being enacted and properly filed in the Office of the Secretary of State.

ENACTED in regular session this 18th day of April , 1983.

Board of County Commissioners

Holmes County, Florida

Chairman

ATTEST:

Cody Jayle (SEAL) 97